UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) January 31, 2012

Gladstone Commercial Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its chapter)

Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-33097 (Commission File Number) 02-0681276 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1521 Westbranch Drive, Suite 200 McLean, Virginia (Address of principal executive offices)

22102 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (703) 287-5800

Check	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On January 31, 2012, Gladstone Commercial Corporation (the "Company"), through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, amended its line of credit, which was originally established on December 28, 2010, and previously amended on December 6, 2011 (the "Credit Facility"), to increase the current maximum availability of credit under the Credit Facility from \$50.0 million to \$75.0 million. The Credit Facility was arranged by Capital One, N.A. as administrative agent, and Branch Banking and Trust Company as an additional lender. Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania is joining the Credit Facility as an additional lender. All other terms of the agreement

As of January 31, 2012, we may draw up to an aggregate of \$38.6 million under the Credit Facility, of which we have aggregate borrowings outstanding under the line of credit of \$29.7 million.

In connection with this amendment, the Company paid a \$125,000 amendment fee.

The foregoing summary of the Credit Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Credit Agreement, which is incorporated by reference in Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On January 31, 2012, the Company issued a press release announcing the closing of the Credit Facility described in Item 1.01 above. A copy of the press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits

Exhibit 10.1 – Second Amendment to Credit Agreement and Omnibus Amendment of Loan Documents dated as of January 31, 2012 by and among Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership as Borrower, the Committed Lenders named therein, and Capital One Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent.

Exhibit 99.1 - Press release dated January 31, 2012

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Gladstone Commercial Corporation (Registrant)

January 31, 2012 By: /s/ Danielle Jone

By: /s/ Danielle Jones (Danielle Jones, Chief Financial Officer)

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT AND OMNIBUS AMENDMENT OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

This **SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT AND OMNIBUS AMENDMENT OF LOAN DOCUMENTS**(this "Second Amendment") dated as of January , 2012, is by and between Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Borrower"), Gladstone Commercial Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the "Parent Guarantor") and Capital One, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and Branch Banking and Trust Company entered into a Credit Agreement dated December 28, 2010 (the <u>Original Credit Agreement</u>"), which was amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of December 6, 2011 to release one of the Borrowing Base Properties (as further amended, modified, supplement or restated from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Section 2.12 of the Credit Agreement permitted Borrower to request increases to the aggregate amount of the Commitments, which Borrower has exercised: and

WHEREAS, Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania is willing to join the Credit Agreement as a Lender and to lend to Borrower up to \$25,000,000 above the existing Commitments and Borrower shall make a Revolving Note for Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania dated as of the date hereof (the "Additional Note");

WHEREAS, the parties are executing this Second Amendment to (i) reflect the increase in the aggregate Commitment and Commitment Amounts of the Lenders; (ii) modify the other Loan Documents (other than the Mortgages which shall be accomplished by separate agreements) to reflect the aggregate increased Commitment, as more particularly set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Recitals; Capitalized Terms</u>. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference as if full set forth in the body of this Second Amendment. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

2. Modifications to Credit Agreement.

- (a) The definition of "Agreement" shall hereafter mean the Original Credit Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated December 6, 2011, as further amended by this Second Amendment.
- (b) The definition of "Issuing Bank" shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted therefor: "Issuing Bank" means Capital One, N.A., Branch Banking and Trust Company and Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, each in its capacity as the issuer of Letters of Credit pursuant to Section 2.4.

- (c) The definition of "Loan Document" shall hereafter mean each document or instrument executed and delivered by a Loan Party in connection with or relating to the Agreement (as defined herein) taking into account the Additional Note, this Second Amendment and each amendment to a Mortgage.
- (d) The definition of "Maximum Revolving Loan Amount" shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted therefor: 'Maximum Revolving Loan Amount' means Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- (e) Schedules I, 1.1(b), 2.2(m), 6.1(b), 6.1(f), and 6.1(g) to the Credit Agreement shall be deleted and the Schedules I, 1.1(b), 2.2(m), 6.1(b), 6.1(f), and 6.1(g) attached to this Second Amendment shall be substituted therefor.

3. Modifications to Membership Interest Pledge Agreements.

- (a) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of December 28, 2010 relating to the membership interests of C08 Fridley MN LLC shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- (b) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of December 28, 2010 relating to the membership interests of CMS06-3 LLC shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- (c) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of December 28, 2010 relating to the membership interests of El07 Tewksbury MA LLC shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- (d) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of December 28, 2010 relating to the membership interests of NJT06 Sterling Heights MI, LLC shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- (e) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of December 28, 2010 relating to the membership interests of RB08 Concord OH LLC shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).

- (f) The definition of "Loan" in the Recitals for that certain Pledge of Membership Interests and Security Agreement between Borrower and Administrative Agent dated as of Jun 23, 2011 relating to the membership interests and limited partnership interests of FS11 Hickory NC, L.P. shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).
- 4. <u>Modification to Environmental Indemnity Agreement</u>. The definition of "**Loan**" in that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement shall be amended to reflect that the principal amount of the Loan has been increased to Seventy-five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000.00).

5. Omnibus Amendments.

- (a) All references in the Loan Documents (other than the Mortgages) to the "Note" are hereby deemed modified and amended to mean and refer to the Revolving Notes, as supplemented by the Additional Note, and any renewals, extensions or modifications thereof and all substitutions therefor.
- (b) All references in the Loan Documents (other than the Mortgages) to the "Credit Agreement" are amended to mean and refer to the Agreement as defined hereinabove, and any amendments, modifications, supplements or restatements thereof.
- (c) All references in the Loan Documents (other than the Mortgages) to the "Loan Documents" are hereby deemed modified and amended to mean and refer to the Loan Documents as defined hereinabove, and any amendments, modifications, supplements or restatements thereof.
 - 6. Representations and Warranties. Borrower and Parent Guarantor represent and warrant to Lenders as follows:
- (a) All of the representations and warranties in the Loan Documents are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof as if made on and as of the date hereof (unless such representation or warranty relates solely to an earlier date and such representations and warranties shall have been true and accurate on and as of such earlier date) and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Second Amendment.
 - (b) No Event of Default has occurred or exists, or would exist with notice or lapse of time or both.
- 7. Full Force and Effect, No Impairment and No Novation. As amended hereby, the Loan Documents remain in full force and effect and constitutes a valid and enforceable obligation of the Borrower and Parent Guarantor free from any defenses, setoffs, claims, counterclaims or causes of action of any kind or nature whatsoever by any party against the Administrative Agent or any of the Lenders or any of their respective directors, officers, employees, agents or attorneys. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be deemed to or shall in any manner prejudice or impair any of the Loan Documents or any security granted or held by Lender for the Loan or the original priority of the Member Interest Pledges, the lien of the Mortgages or any of the other Loan Documents. This Agreement shall not be deemed to be nor shall it constitute, any alienation, waiver, annulment or variation of the lien and encumbrance of

the Member Interest Pledges, the Mortgages or any of the other Loan Documents or the terms and conditions of or any rights, powers or remedies under such documents, except as expressly set forth herein. The execution and delivery of this Second Amendment shall not constitute a novation of the Loan.

- 8. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect and Borrower and Parent Guarantor hereby confirm and ratify all such documents and will perform and comply with the terms and conditions thereof, as modified and amended hereby.
- 9. Reaffirmation by Guarantors. Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors join in this Second Amendment to consent to the terms hereof and acknowledge and agree that each of the Guaranty and the Subsidiary Guaranty remains in full force and effect, and also to ratify and confirm, that as of the date hereof, there are no claims, set-offs or defenses to the obligations of Parent Guarantor or Subsidiary Guarantors under the Guaranty or the Subsidiary Guaranty, respectively.

10. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts shall constitute but one and the same document.
- (b) If any court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this Second Amendment or any of the other Loan Documents to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that portion shall be deemed severed from the rest, which shall remain in full force and effect as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been a part of such Loan Document.
 - (c) This Second Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland, without regard to the choice of law rules of that State.
 - (d) The Borrower and Parent Guarantor each has all necessary or other power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Second Amendment.
- (e) This Second Amendment supersedes any correspondence, negotiations or discussions concerning the contents of this Second Amendment, whether written or oral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized signatories as of the day and year first written above.
BORROWER:
GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner

By: Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity

By: David Gladstone, solely in his capacity as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity

PARENT GUARANTOR:

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By: Name: Danielle Jones
Title: CFO

[Signatures continue on next page]

ADMIN	ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:				
CAPITAL ONE, N.A., a national banking association					
By: Name: Title:					
LENDER:					
CAPITAL ONE, N.A., a national banking association					
By:					
Name: Title:	Frederick H. Denecke Vice President				

[Signatures continue on next page]

LENDERS:	
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY	
By: Name: Title:	[Signatures continue on next page]

LENDERS:			
CITIZENS BA	ANK OF PENNSYLVANIA		
By:		<u> </u>	
Name: Title:		_	

JOINDER

<u>TO</u>

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS JOINDER is made and entered into this day of January, 2012, by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the <u>Parent Guarantor</u>"), Capital One, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") and the Subsidiary Guarantors being guarantors of the Loan (as such term is defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated December 28, 2010 among Borrower, Parent Guarantor, Lenders and Administrative Agent, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated December 6, 2011 among Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), Parent Guarantor and Administrative Agent and that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement and Omnibus Amendment of Loan Documents dated of even date herewith (the "Second Amendment").

As of the date hereof, the Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors acknowledge and agree:

- 1. Reaffirmation of Guaranties. The Guaranty and the Subsidiary Guaranty each constitutes the valid, legally binding obligation of the Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors, respectively, enforceable against Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors, in accordance with their terms. By their execution hereof, Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors each agrees and acknowledges that the liability of such Parent Guarantor or Subsidiary Guarantor under their respective guaranties shall not be diminished in any way by the execution and delivery of the Second Amendment or by the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated thereby.
- 2. Agreements of Guarantors. By their execution hereof, Parent Guarantor and Subsidiary Guarantors agree to the execution of the Second Amendment and other documents executed in connection therewith by the Borrower.
 - 3. Defined Terms. All terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed them in the Credit Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Joinder to be executed by their duly authorized parties as of the date first above written.

PARENT GUARANTOR:

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By: Name: Title:		
SUBSIDIARY (ARY GUARANTORS:
C08	FRII	DLEY MN LLC
By:	Glad	stone Commercial Limited Partnership, its manager
	Ву:	GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner
	By:	
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity
		as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity
By:		
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity
		as Trustee and not in his individual capacity

CMS06-3 LLC

	By:	y: GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner				
	By:					
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity				
	By:					
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity				
EI07	TEV	VKSBURY MA LLC				
By:	Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its manager					
	By:	GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner				
	By:					
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity				
		as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity				
	By:					
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity				
		as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity				

By: Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its manager

NJT06 STERLING HEIGHTS MI LLC

By: Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its manager

	By: GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner				
	By:				
	Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity				
	By:				
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity			
RB0	8 CO	NCORD OH LLC			
By:	Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its manager				
	By:	GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner			
	By:				
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity			
	By:				
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity			

FS11 HICKORY NC, L.P.

By: FS11 Hickory NC GP LLC, its General Partner

	By:	Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its Manager		
		By: GCLP Business Trust II, its General Partner		
	By:			
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity		
	By:			
		David Gladstone, solely in his capacity as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity		
CBP	CBP11 GREEN TREE PA, L.P.			
Ву:	CBP	CBP11 Green Tree PA GP LLC, its General Partner		
	By:	Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, its Manager		
		By: GCLP Business Trust II, its General Partner		
	By:			
		Danielle Jones, solely in her capacity as Trustee, and not in her individual capacity		
	By:			
	-).	David Gladstone, solely in his capacity		
		as Trustee, and not in his individual capacity		

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR ITSELF AND FOR THE LENDERS: CAPITAL ONE, N.A., a national banking association				
By:				
Name:				
Title:				

SCHEDULE I

Commitments

	Communent
Lender	Amount
Capital One, N.A.	\$35,000,000
Branch Banking and Trust Company	\$15,000,000
Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania	\$25,000,000
TOTAL	\$75,000,000

Gladstone Commercial Corporation Announces Expansion of Line of Credit

McLean, VA, January 31, 2012 – Gladstone Commercial Corporation (NASDAQ: GOOD) (the "Company") through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership, reported today that it amended its line of credit which was originally established on December 28, 2010, and previously amended on December 6, 2011 (the "Credit Facility"), to increase the current maximum availability of credit under the Credit Facility from \$50.0 million to \$75.0 million. The Credit Facility was arranged by Capital One, N.A. as administrative agent, and Branch Banking and Trust Company as an additional lender. Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania is joining the Credit Facility as an additional lender. All other terms of the agreement remained the same.

"This expanded line of credit will allow us to continue our plan for growth in 2012 and we welcome Citizens Bank as a new lender on our Credit Facility," said Chip Stelljes, the Company's President and Chief Investment Officer.

Gladstone Commercial Corporation is a publicly-traded real estate investment trust ("REIT") that focuses on investing in and owning triple-net leased industrial, commercial, medical and retail real estate properties. The Company currently owns 73 properties. Including payments through January 2012, the Company has paid 90 consecutive monthly cash distributions on its common stock. The Company has paid 73 consecutive monthly cash distributions on its Series A preferred stock, 64 consecutive monthly cash distributions on its Series B preferred stock and 21 consecutive monthly cash distributions on its Series B preferred stock and 21 consecutive monthly cash distributions on its Series Common Stock. The Company has never skipped, reduced or deferred a monthly distribution since inception, over eight years ago. Additional information can be found at www.gladstonecompanies.com.

For Investor Relations inquiries related to any of the monthly dividend paying Gladstone funds, please visitwww.gladstone.com.

Source: Gladstone Commercial Corporation: +1-703-287-5893

All statements contained in this press release, other than historical facts, may constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Words such as "anticipates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates" and variations of these words and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Readers should not rely upon forward-looking statements because the matters they describe are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause the Company's business, financial condition, liquidity, results of operations, funds from operations or prospects to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by such statements. Such risks and uncertainties are disclosed under the caption "Risk Factors" of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010, as filed with the SEC on March 8, 2011 and on the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, as filed with the SEC on November 1, 2011. The Company cautions readers not to place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements which speak only as of the date made. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.